(subject to the agreement of the Depository) the Depository, or otherwise to the holder of the Global
Certificate rather than by publication as required by the Conditions, except that so long as the Securities
are listed on the  SGX-ST and the rules of that exchange so require, notice will in any event be published
in a daily newspaper of general circulation in Singapore.

Transfers

So long as the Global Certificate representing the Securities is held on behalf of one or more clearing
systems, transfers of book-entry interests in the Securities between accountholders of such clearing
systems may be made in accordance with the rules of the relevant clearing system.

59

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Securities will be used by the Group for the furtherance of its
business activities, including the financing of the Group’s business expansion and general working capital.

60

CAPITALISATION

The table below sets forth the Group’s capitalisation as at 31 March 2019 and as adjusted to account for
the issue of the Securities. This table should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s unaudited interim
financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Information Memorandum.

As at 31 March 2019
Actual As Adjusted

(S$ ’000)  (S$ ’000)

Short-term Borrowings (repayable within one year) Short-term bank borrowings
- Secured - -
- Unsecured 3,486 3,486

Total short-term borrowings 3,486 3,486

Long-term Borrowings (repayable after one year)
Bank borrowings
- Secured 83,267 83,267
- Unsecured 175,372 175,372
Medium-term Notes 368,064 368,064

Total long-term borrowings 626,703 626,703

Total Borrowings 630,189 630,189

Equity
Share Capital 838,250 838,250
Other reserves (24,370) (24,370)
Retained earnings 2,423,367 2,423,367
Securities offered hereby(1) -  []
Perpetual securities 149,303 149,303
Non-controlling interest 72,129 72,129

Total Equity 3,458,679  []

Total Capitalisation 4,088,868  []

Note:

(1) This reflects the application of the gross proceeds from the offering of the Securities not reduced by commissions, fees and
expenses in connection with this offering.

Save as indicated above, there has been no material change in the capitalisation of the Group since 31
March 2019.

61

DESCRIPTION OF THE GROUP

DESCRIPTION OF THE GROUP

OVERVIEW

The Issuer was incorporated in Singapore as a private limited company on 9 August 1963. Formerly
known as Wing Tai Garment Manufactory (Singapore) Pte Ltd, the Issuer was converted into a public

[…]

8,486

n.m.

(362)

8,058

n.m.
  (44,242) (46,804) (5) (28,776) (13,957) 106

 Total comprehensive (expense)/income (15,139) 42,136 n.m. (18,445) 56,617 n.m.

 Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company (14,915) 45,487 n.m. (17,802) 55,836 n.m.

 Non-controlling interests (224) (3,351) (93) (643) 781 n.m.

  (15,139) 42,136 n.m. (18,445) 56,617 n.m.

Note:-
n.m. - not meaningful

F-168

�

 7

1 (e)(i)   Statements of Changes in Equity for the Group

 Attributable to ordinary shareholders
of the Company

Non-

 Share
capital

Other
reserves *

Retained
earnings

Total

Perpetual
securities

controlling
interests

Total
equity

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Balance at 1 July 2018, as

previously reported

838,250

(23,203)

2,514,733

3,329,780

147,778

72,514 3,550,072
Effects of transition to SFRS(I)s

and adoption of SFRS(I) 15

-

62,598

(65,464)

(2,866)

-

(161) (3,027)
Balance at 1 July 2018, as

adjusted

838,250

39,395

2,449,269

3,326,914

147,778

72,353 3,547,045
Effect of adoption of SFRS(I) 9  - (11,549) 11,549 - - - -
Balance at 1 July 2018, as

reported

838,250

27,846

2,460,818

3,326,914

147,778

72,353 3,547,045

Total comprehensive

(expense)/income

-

(43,271)

28,356

(14,915)

-

(224) (15,139)
Cost of share-based payment - 1,977 - 1,977 - - 1,977
Reissuance of treasury shares - (205) 205 - - - -
Purchase of treasury shares - (10,716) - (10,716) - - (10,716)
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution

-

-

(4,594)

(4,594)

4,594

- -
Ordinary and special dividends

paid

-

-

(61,418)

(61,418)

-

- (61,418)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid

-

-

-

-

(3,069)

- (3,069)
Liquidation of subsidiary

companies

-

(1)

-

(1)

-

- (1)

Balance at 31 March 2019 838,250 (24,370) 2,423,367 3,237,247 149,303 72,129 3,458,679

Balance at 1 July 2017, as

previously reported

838,250

(13,489)

2,321,935

3,146,696

147,778

121,233 3,415,707
Effects of transition to SFRS(I)s

and adoption of SFRS(I) 15

-

70,425

(65,363)

5,062

-

699 5,761
Balance at 1 July 2017, as

adjusted

838,250

56,936

2,256,572

3,151,758

147,778

121,932 3,421,468

Total comprehensive

(expense)/income

-

(44,644)

90,131

45,487

-

(3,351) 42,136
Expiry of share options - (9,634) 9,634 - - - -
Cost of share-based payment - 987 - 987 - - 987
Reissuance of treasury shares - (110) 110 - - - -
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution

-

-

(4,593)

(4,593)

4,593

- -
Ordinary and special dividends

paid

-

-

(46,468)

(46,468)

-

- (46,468)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid

-

-

-

-

(3,068)

- (3,068)
Acquisition of additional interest

in a subsidiary company

-

(408)

17,652

17,244

-

(50,453) (33,209)
Disposal of a subsidiary

company

-

(1,357)

-

(1,357)

-

- (1,357)

Balance at 31 March 2018 838,250 1,770 2,323,038 3,163,058 149,303 68,128 3,380,489

* Includes share-based payment reserve, cash flow hedge reserve, asset revaluation reserve, share of capital reserves

of associated and joint venture companies, currency translation reserve, treasury shares reserve, statutory reserve
and fair value reserve.

F-169

�

 8

1 (e)(i)   Statements of Changes in Equity for the Company

Share
capital

Share-
based

payment
reserve

Cash flow

hedge
reserve

Treasury
shares
reserve

Retained
earnings

Perpetual
securities

Total
equity

   S$’000   S$’000 S$’000 S$’000   S$’000   S$’000   S$’000

Balance at 1 July 2018 838,250 1,769 577 (33,990) 460,777 147,778 1,415,161

Total comprehensive expense - - (577) - (35,969) - (36,546)
Cost of share-based payment - 1,977 - - - - 1,977
Reissuance of treasury shares - (1,992) - 1,787 205 - -
Purchase of treasury shares - - - (10,716) - - (10,716)
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution

-

-

-

-

(4,594)

4,594

-
Ordinary and special dividends

paid

-

-

-

-

(61,418)

-

(61,418)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid

-

-

-

-

-

(3,069)

(3,069)

Balance at 31 March 2019 838,250 1,754 - (42,919) 359,001 149,303 1,305,389

Balance at 1 July 2017 838,250 10,486 (1,058) (30,597) 485,687 147,778 1,450,546

Total comprehensive

income/(expense)

-

-

1,273

-

(11,664)

-

(10,391)
Expiry of share options - (8,702) - - 8,702 - -
Cost of share-based payment - 828 - - - - 828
Reissuance of treasury shares - (1,196) - 1,086 110 - -
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution

-

-

-

-

(4,593)

4,593

-
Ordinary and special dividends

paid

-

-

-

-

(46,468)

-

(46,468)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid

-

-

-

-

-

(3,068)

(3,068)

Balance at 31 March 2018 838,250 1,416 215 (29,511) 431,774 149,303 1,391,447

1 (e)(ii) Changes in the Company’s share capital

 Number of shares
Issued ordinary shares
Balance at 1 January and 31 March 2019 793,927,260

At 31 March 2019, the Company’s issued share capital (excluding treasury shares) comprises 767,725,460 (30 June
2018: 772,195,860) ordinary shares. The total number of treasury shares held by the Company as at 31 March 2019
was 26,201,800 (31 March 2018: 19,452,900) which represents 3.4% (31 March 2018: 2.5%) of the total number of
issued shares (excluding treasury shares).

There were 1,091,000 (31 March 2018: 715,600) treasury shares reissued pursuant to the employee share plans for the